Model 3096
Accu-Spin Reel
Mower Grinder

Maintenance
Troubleshooting
Adjustments
And Parts Lists

You must thoroughly read and understand this manual
before operating the equipment, paying particular
attention to the Warning & Safety instructions.

3967922 (7-91)




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Safety Awareness Symbols are inserted in this
manual to alert you to possible Safety Hazards.
Whenever you see these symbols, follow their

Instructions

The Warning Symbol identifies special
instructions or procedures which, if not
correctly followed, could result in personal
injury, or loss of life.

The Caution Symbol identifies special
instructions or procedures which, if not strictly
observed, could result in damage to, or
destruction of equipment.

. KEEP GUARDS IN PLACE and in working order.
. REMOVE ADJUSTING KEYS AND WRENCHES.
. KEEP WORK AREA CLEAN.

. DONT USE IN DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENT.
Don't use power tools in damp or wet locations, or
expose them to rain. Keep work area well lighted.

. KEEP ALL VISITORS AWAY. All visitors should be
kept a safe distance from work area.

. MAKE WORKSHOP CHILD-PROOF. With padiocks
or master switches.

. DONTFORCE THE GRINDER. It will do the
j ob better and safer if used as specified in this manual.

. USE THE RIGHT TOOL. Don' force the grinder
or an attachment to do a job for which it was not
designed.

. WEAR PROPER APPAREL. Wear no loose clothing,
gloves, neckties, or jewelry which may get caughtin
moving parts. Nonslip foot wear is recommended.
Wear protective hair covering to contain long hair.

10. ALWAYS USE SAFETY GLASSES.

11. SECURE WORK. Mount the cutting unit in place
before grinding as prescribed in the operators
manual.

12. DO NOT OVERREACH. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

MAINTAIN GRINDER WITH CARE.
Follow instructions in Service Manual for
lubrication and preventive maintenance.

DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SEVICING.

REDUCE RISK OF UNINTENTIONAL
STARTING. Make sure switch is in OFF
position before plugging in the grinder.

USE RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES.
Consult the manual for recommended
accessories. Using improper accessories may
cause risk of personal injury.

CHECK DAMAGED PARTS. A guard or other
part that is damaged or will not perform its
intended function, should be properly repaired or
replaced.

NEVER LEAVE GRINDER RUNNING
UNATTENDED. TURN POWER OFF. Do not
leave back lapper until it comes to a complete
stop.

KNOW YOUR EQUIPMENT. Read this manual
carefully. Learn its application and limitations as
well as specified potential hazards.

KEEP ALL SAFETY DECALS CLEAN &
LEGIBLE. If safety decals become damaged or
illegible for any reason, replace immediately.
Refer to replacement parts illustrations in
Service Manual for the proper location and part
numbers of safety decals.

DO NOT OPERATE THE GRINDER
WHEN UNDER the influence of drugs, alcohol,
or medication.




SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPROPER USE OF GRINDING WHEEL MAY CAUSE
BREAKAGE AND SERIOUS INJURY.

Grinding is a safe operation if the few basic rules listed below are followed. These
rules are based on material contained in the ANSI B7.1 Safety Code for "Use, Care
and Protection of Abrasive Wheels". For your safety, we suggest you benefit from the

experience of others and follow these rules.

—

DO

. DO always HANDLE AND STORE
wheels in a careful manner.

. DO VISUALLY INSPECT all wheels before
mounting for possible damage.

. DO CHECK MACHINE SPEED against the
established maximum safe operating speed
marked on wheel.

. DO CHECK MOUNTING FLANGES for
equal and correct diameter.

. DO USE MOUNTING BLOTTERS when
supplied with wheels.

. DO be sure WORK REST is properly
adjusted.

. DO always USE A SAFETY GUARD
COVERING at least one-half of the grinding
wheel.

. DO allow NEWLY MOUNTED WHEELS to
run at operating speed, with guard in place,
for at least one minute before grinding.

. DO always WEAR SAFETY GLASSES or
some type of eye protection when grinding.

N

10.

DON'T

DON'T use a cracked wheel or one that HAS
BEEN DROPPED or has become damaged.

DON'T FORCE a wheel onto the machine
OR ALTER the size of the mounting hole--if
wheel won't fit the machine, get one that will.

DON'T ever EXCEED MAXIMUM
OPERATING SPEED established for the
wheel.

DON'T use mounting flanges on which the
bearing surfaces ARE NOT CLEAN, FLAT
AND FREE OF BURS.

DON'T TIGHTEN the mounting nut
EXCESSIVELY.

DON'T grind on the SIDE OF THE WHEEL
(see Safety Code B7.2 for exception).

DON'T start the machine until the WHEEL
GUARD IS IN PLACE.

DON'T JAM work into the wheel.

DONT STAND DIRECTLY IN FRONT of a
grinding wheel whenever a grinder is started.

DON'T FORCE GRINDING so that motor
slows noticeably or work gets hot.

AVOID INHALATION OF DUST generated by grinding and cutting operations.
Exposure to dust may cause respiratory ailments. Use approved NIOSH or MSHA
respirators, safety glasses or face shields, and protective clothing. Provide
adequate ventilation to eliminate dust, or to maintain dust level below the
Threshold Limit Value for nuisance dust as classified by OSHA.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Maintenance & Lubrication....................c.ols 4
Adjustments. ... 5-9
Troubleshooting.......c.ccoiiiiiii e, 10-23
Parts Lists & Exploded Views..............ccooeeiiiil. 24-37




MAINTENANCE & LUBRICATION

MAINTENANCE

1. Clean excess dirt and grit from machine daily.

2. Wipe off the auto traverse drive shaft daily./

3. Carriage front rail boots should be lifted and
wiped off daily.

4. Replace the two (externaly) foam rail wipers
every 20 hours of operation.

5. Check all fastening bolts monthly to be sure
they are tight.

6. Check gib plate adjustment in the grinder car-
riage base monthly.

7. Check the brushes on the auto traverse drive
motor once a year. Replace as necessary.

LUBRICATION OF ACTUATOR AND
LINEAR BEARINGS

STEP 1- Thoroughly clean all three shafts and
seals. If you have compressed air available, blow
off the shafts, carriage, seals, grinder base, etc.
NOTE: Always point the compressed air nozzle
away from the seals bearings to insure you do not
drive foreign material into the bearings. Then
wipe off the shafts and seals and blow off a
second time. If you do not have compressed air,
then thoroughly wipe off the shafts and seals. As
part of this cleaning the carriage should be trav-
ersed several times to insure all areas are clean.
STEP 2- Flood spray all three shafts with either
WDA40 or Tri-Flow Lubricant or our lubricant part
No. 3708201, until the lubricant is dripping off the
shafts. Then run the carriage black and forth
through its range of travel. This will carry the
lubricant into the actuator and bearings.

NOTE: Because of the flood of lubricant you may
find that the actuator slips and traversing is erratic
or stalls. This is not a problem as it will be cor-
rected in the subsequent steps.

STEP 3- With a clean rag, wipe off the excess
amount of lubricant from the shafts. Run the
carriage back and forth through its range of travel
and wipe the shafts after each traverse. Repeat
until the shaft are dry to the feel. This completes
the lubrication process.

i
’

REWS
uTS.

Fig. 2

LUBRICATION FREQUENCY

The lubrication frequency should be every four
hours of grinder operation or more often if a
squeaking noise is coming from the linear
actuator. If the unit will be shut down for an
extended period of time, more than two weeks,
then the shafts and other appropriate parts of
the unit should be flooded with lubricant and that
lubricant left in place until the unit is brought
back into service. When the unit is brought back
into service the full lubrication procedure as
stated above should be repeated.




ADJUSTMENT: LINEAR ACTUATOR ADJUSTMENT & BEARING REPLACEMENT

LINEAR ACTUATOR BEARING REPLACEMENT
STEP 1- Unscrew the pin driver (item 2) that passes through the
self aligning bearing, (item 38) in the carriage (item 11) and unscrew
where it is threaded in to the actuator block (fig. 3). Slide the car-
riage off to one side to expose the actuator.

STEP 2- Turn the actuator screw (item 25) as much as required
clockwise to disengage the bearings from the drive shaft so it moves
freely.

STEP 3- Remove the two outboard seal mounts (item 31).

STEP 4- Remove shoulder bolts (fig. 4) fastening the bearings
(item 41) to the actuator block (item 29). Remove the old bearings
and discard, saving the inside washer (fig. 4). Inspect the hole that
the bearing and shoulder bolt were removed from and the actuator
bore for foreign material. If any is observed, thoroughly clean.
Insert the shoulder bolt through the new bearings and through the
saved inside washer. Then install this assembly into the actuator
and tighten the shoulder bolts.

STEP 5- Turn actuator screw (item 25) counterclockwise until all 6
bearings are in contact with the drive shaft (item 24). The actuator
screw washer (item 27) should be 1/32” clear of the outboard screw
heads. (see fig 4)

STEP 6- Remount the outboard seal mounts (item 31) making sure
the seal is concentric to the carriage drive shaft (item 24). Also
square up the seal mount blocks (item 31) to the actuator block
(item 29) within 1/32".

STEP 7- Slide the carriage (item 11) over the actuator block (item
29) to line up the hole in the carriage with the tapped hole in
actuator. Insert the pin driver (item 2) through self aligning bearings
(item 38) and tighten.

STEP 8- Using a spring scale, set the scale up to pull on the
carriage parallel to actuator drive shaft (item 24). Then while
holding the drive shaft from rotating, pull on carriage; the pull force
should be from 15 Ibs. To 45 Ibs., target 30 Ibs. Force. (See step 9
for readjustment if necessary).

DETAILED VIEW

. . OF ITEM 29
The pull force is to be checked when shaft is
wiped clean and dry. If checked when oily, too

much tension will be set and affect bearing 9/32" FACTORY
. PRESET HEIGHT
@ life.
/32" CLEAR—v,

STEP 9- If readjustment is required to achieve pull force within

specification, with actuator bearings engaged to drive shaft, 5‘{‘& ©)]

readjust the two outboard screws with springs (fig. 4) that hold the N .@
actuator together. To reach these screws, the actuator screw, ACTUATOR ©r

washer and spring must be removed. Turn each screw an equal SCREW

amount when resetting for more or less tension, clockwise is more OUTBOARD SCREWS
tension. Repeat Step 8 and verify pull force. Continue to adjust e

until within specification. The factory preadjusted tension is 9/32” %

from under the washer holding the spring to the actuator block. %\

This should give the 15 to 45 Ibs. Carriage pull force specified.

When adjustment is correct reinstall the actuator screw (fig. 3 item
25) with its spring (fig. 3 item 28) and flatwasher (fig. 3 item 27) &
and tighten to within 1/32” of the outboard screw heads.

If the actuator screw is tightened too much, it &°
will contact the outboard screw heads and INSIDE WASHER
override their adjustment which could cause \

traverse malfunction. Always maintain the BEARING
® 1/32” gap except when purposefully overriding
per Step 2 above.

SHOULDER BOLT

Fig. 4

Overtightening of actuator above the 45 Ibs.
Maximum will not improve drive performance.
. It will only shorten the bearing life.




ADJUSTMENT: CARRIAGE LINEAR BEARING ADJUSTMENT & REPLACEMENT

CARRIAGE LINEAR BEARING REPLACEMENT
STEP 1- Loosen & remove the limit switch bracket
(item 17, fig. 3) and place it as the electrical lead will
allow. Unplug the electrical lead from the motor and
place it to one side.

On the 3096 model only, release all spring tension by
removing the horizontal adjusting screw assembly. On
the 3096 model only, remove the rubber boots from
both sides of the carriage on the front shaft. (see fig.
5)

Remove pin driver (item 2, fig. 3) from linear actuator
(item 29, fig. 3). Then remove the screws (item 33, fig.
6) from the front and rear carriage shafts. Then slide
the carriage assembly to the right end of the carriage Fig. 5
shafts (fig. 6) Lift eh carriage assembly and carriage

shafts (fig. 6), slide the carriage assembly to the right

off first the rear carriage shaft and ten off the front

shaft. The shafts must be gripped by hand and pulled

left while the carriage assembly is moved right. After

removing the carriage assembly, lay it on its side on

the floor.

The carriage assembly weighs
approximately 40 Ibs. Be prepared to
handle the weight or get assistance in
handeling.

STEP 2- Remove the 3 linear bearing pillow blocks
(item 12, fig. 6) and discard.

STEP 3- Insert the three new linear bearing pillow
blocks (item 12, fig. 6). Adjust the tension screw on
the side of each bearing block so when you radially
rotate the pillow block around the carriage shaft there
should be no free play between bearing (item 12, fig.
6) and carriage shaft (item 42, fig. 6). Repeat this
adjustment to all three pillow blocks and then remove
the pillow blocks from the carriage shaft.

NOTE: Tension is too tight if you feel a cogging action
when you rotate pillow block around the shaft. This
cogging is from the skidding of the bearing on the shaft
and indicates tension screw is too tight. As a final
check, sliding the bearing back and forth on the shaft
should be a smooth uniform motion.

Setting the bearing tension correctly is
critical to proper grinding. Bearings which
‘ are too tight or too loose will cause poor
grind quality. Also, bearings which are too
@ tight will have a substantially shortened life
and will damage the shaft




ADJUSTMENT: CARRIAGE LINEAR BEARING ADJUSTMENT & REPLACEMENT

STEP 4- Assemble the three linear bearing pillow
blocks (item 12, fig. 6) loosely to carriage (item
11, fig. 6) with the tension adjustment screws
pointing outward. Insert the previously cleaned
carriage shaft (item 42, fig. 6) thru the front two
linear bearing pillow blocks and align them to
each other with a straight edge underneath the
carriage and tighten down the socket head screws
(item 13, fig. 6). Lift the carriage assembly back
onto the main grinder base and solidly bolt down
the front carriage shaft (item 42, fig. 6) with
screws (item 33, fig. 6).

On the 3096 model only, attach a center screw
into the carriage shaft loosely, then attach the
horizontal adjusting springs to the carriage shaft
and install and tighten the screws.

STEP 5- To set the distance between the front
pillow blocks, already tight, and the rear pillow
block, slide the rear carriage shafts thru the pillow
block and position it into its “V” groove bosses.
Tighten the 2 socket head screws (item 13, fig. 6)
visible from the rear on pillow block (item 12, fig.
6). Raise rear carriage shaft and carriage, TE"S'OS':::;-;J“STMENT
position the carriage between V-groove bosses on POINTS OUTWARD
the main base (item 31, fig. 6) and tighten the Fi. 7
other 2 socket head screws. Lower and bolt down 9
the rear carriage shaft (item 42, fig. 6) solidly in

the “V” grooves bosses with screws (item 33, fig.

6). The bearing tension is correct when you try to

lift the carriage and can feel no carriage

movement, free play up and down. Also, when

pulling the carriage in the traversing direction,

there should be only approximately a 3 Ib. force

using a scale system similar to Step 8 of Linear

Actuator Bearing Replacement. To double check

the assembly, slide the carriage assembly from

“end of travel” to “end of travel,” it should have

very uniform resistance through the full range of

travel. When bearing tension is correct, reinstall

linear actuator pin driver (item 2 fig. 5).

STEP 6- Reinstall the limit switch bracket and

reconnect the electrical lead to the motor. On the

3096 model only, reinstall the rubber boots on the

front shaft and reinstall the horizontal adjusting

screw assembly (see fig. 5).




ADJUSTMENTS

ALIGN FRONT RAIL & DRIVE SHAFT

The front rail and drive shaft need to be perfectly
aligned (£ .010). The adjustment is made by
loosening the drive shaft support blocks and
aligning the shaft to the front rail to within + .010.
When alignment has been completed, tighten
the drive shaft support blocks.

Also refer to the Troubleshooting section, ltems
J & K-

Problem- Reel ground in a concave, convex
shape or irregular shape.

DRIVE SHAFT
£ 3
(INSIDE TO INSIDE
! 3.375IN. MEASUREMENT)
1 —1
FRONT RAIL

GIB ADJUSTMENT
It is very important to have the gib adjustment
tight, so as not to have any play while grinding.

Refer to the Troubleshooting section Item H-
Problem- Reel ground in a concave, convex
shape or irregular shape.




ADJUSTMENTS

CONTROL BOARD SETTINGS- The control board adjusting knobs inside the control box should
be set as follows:

Min. Speed (Minimum Speed)- Allows adjustment of the motor speed when the main speed knob is
set at minimum. This permits the user to eliminate the “Dead Band” on the main speed control
permitting zero calibration. Clockwise rotation of “MIN,” trim pot increases speed. This trim pot allows
for adjustment of 30% of maximum speed.

ACC. (Acceleration)- Allows adjustment of the motor acceleration form a minimum of .2 seconds to
10 seconds maximum.

DECEL. (Deceleration)- Permits adjustments of the motor deceleration from a minimum of 1 second
to 10 seconds maximum.

MAX. SPEED (Maximum Speed)- Provides for adjustment of the motor speed when the main speed
knob is set a maximum. This permits the user to eliminate the “Dead Band” on the main speed
control to have full speed at maximum rotation. Rotation of “MAX,” trim pot in the clockwise direction
increases maximum motor speed. The “MAX” trim pot allows for adjustment of 70% of base speed.
I.R. COMP (Speed Regulation)- This allows for adjustment of the circuitry that controls the speed
regulation of the motor. The circuitry controls armature voltage by changing the armature voltage to
compensate for increased or decreased motor loading. Clockwise rotation of “I.R. COMP” trim pot will
increase compensation. 1) Set SPEED control pot at 50%. 2) Turn IR COMP pot CW until motor
begins to hunt. 3) Turn IR COMP pot CCW until hunting stops. 4) Set IR Comp pot 1/3 of the span
between where motor hunting stopped & fully CCW position.

CUR. LIM. (Current Limit)- Provides protection form excessive armature current by limiting the
maximum torque the motor can deliver. Torque adjustment (CUR. LIM.) is preset at 125% of rated
motor torque (Current) based on horsepower. Clockwise rotation of “CUR. LIM.” pot increases the
torque (Current) the control will provide. This control is adjustable to 200% of rated motor torque.

THESE SETTINGS ARE PRESET AT FACTORY.

MIM - ACCEL iy soup ik MOVE ONLY AFTER CONSULTING WITH

) &= @ = M C % | FACTORY.

B:ag 5 w0 |u o0 00 oo NOTE: The only two settings that ever need to be
rielk pBThn m3sTion rosmow eonmbe raemion | adjusted are the acceleration dial and the IR comp

dial. Consult factory before adjusting any of these

dials.
The manufacturer recommends Alteration of Current Limit could
that the maximum speed be set d th t
no higher than shown for safety amage the motor.

considerations. .

LIMIT SWITCH ADJUSTMENT

When the switch (#20) is riding on the high side

of the shaft (#17), it should be actuated by

only .005 to .010”. It is actuated when you hear

a click inside.

With the actuator slide rod (.50 diameter) over

the limit switch plunger, adjust the limit switch

until you hear a click, then go .005/.010 farther 0
for additional travel. | l

20

L

&
k= ]

O 17

Fig. 11

10




Electrical controls, wiring, linear actuator, carriage system and DC drive system.

TROUBLESHOOTING

"uoljenioe sjuwJad [aAel)

Jano Jabunid 010°/S00° @YL
"UOI10BIP 9SI9ARI} BY} 8SIONd)
01 YOUMS Jiwi| 8y} alenioe jou
soaop pue pajsnipe Ajiedoidwi
S1 POJ 8pl|s youms Hwi| 8y |
-NOSV3d

i

@t

(‘renuew ay jo uonoss JUBWISNIpe BY} UI YOUMS Hli|

99S |IBl1op 8Jow J04) ‘|9ABJ] [BUOIIPPE 40} Jayle) 01L0/S00" ob
uay} 3210 © Jeay noA jiun youms jwi eyl isnlpy “1ebunid
UONMS HWI| 8U} JOAO (JaloWeIp 0G) POJ 8PS Jokenioe syl YA
-AdQ3N34

‘paleAlloBUN
sAels youms nwi] -g
-3SNVI 3191SS0d

"9SJ9A81 10U ||IM
pUEB UOI108.Ip 8UO Ul [9ARS Ajuo
(M 8sJoAel} 8y} Buoim papussul

SI poJ apl|s usyp\ ("Buisiensl
JO UOI108JIP S|0JIU0D PJeoq

__ HOLIMS LINI

HY'1100 dNVID

sl aod 3ans
=

apIs puey 1J8] 8y} U0 pajUNOW 8q 0} SI Jalewelp , 0G" X Buo)
¥ 9U}l ‘GG0E PUB $80E dYl UQ "960E 40} 1930.IQ YOUMS Hul|

1N2JI1D 0} Jojow HQ) "dnyooy ay} 1e uoiyisod Jojesado wouy Buiyoo| usaym apis puey ybu (‘penowal sem pol "uoloalIp
BuLim pue youms Hwil Jo| 8yl uo paiedo] apis (8A0046 J18Jus0 0] pud BuOo WOoJY) JBJBWeIp |  apIs Jojenioe ayl Ji AluQ) asJanal
uolenioe [eajueyodsw Jadoud 1o} .0G" x Buo| . 8yl yIm apis ay}l eAey 0} SI poJ Jojenjoe ay | ‘Buoim papasul si apl|s 10U ||IM 8SJaARI}
paJinbal Buluoiysod uone|eisul| Ajjoa1100ul pajeisul 8q Ued pue |BoLI}BWWAS 10U S| 8pl|s 8y lo1enioe YolmMs JwiT-y abeluen
-NOSV3d -AQ3N3d -3SNVO 3191SSOd -IN31904d

eloelelcle

&
auv0B 1OBLINOD ;
(‘renuew a8y} jo uonoas wawisnlpe ayy ul sbumes

pJeoq |0JJu0d 8y} 93s |ielop aiow Jo4) “Buisionsl o} Joud Buisional 0}
‘Buisional | Aejop puooas-| e o} isnipy -awi) Aejop asealoul 0] 8SIMYO0|O "MO| 0] 18S pJeoq [04ju09 | Joud sdois abelues

810JoQ 8w} UONRYISaY pue B}
uoljeJa|920. $|041U09 jod [800Y
-NOSVv3d

.Jeooe, payiew [eIp 8y} uin] pJseoq 1INoJIo pajulid ay)
UQ ‘|oued |0J1UOD By} UO JOA0D JUOJ) [B]OW 1898YS Byl SA0WSY
-Ad3N3d

urew ay} uo [sued |0J1U0D
apisul jod uoielg|802y
-3SNVO 3191SSOd

Je uoneysay
JusIolNSU|
-N31904d

11



ive system.

tuator, carriage system and DC dr

Inear ac

, wWiring,

Electrical controls

TROUBLESHOOTING

| £ |8
3 - -

olv oly jaNo®

"SUOI108.IP
4log U1 Jojow aALp 0} Buiiom
SI pJeoq 1IN0JID 8Y) ¥08Yd 0|

paads yim saliea abejjon ay |
‘pJeoq aoe(dal ‘Jou §| "I918WI|OA
B UlMm [eulwls) (gY) Jo y— 0} [eulwd) (Ly) Jo
W+ WoOlj pJeoq 1NdJio Je Jojow D O} S}OA 06 10} ¥08yd (paleAnoeu|
YOUMS) UOIBO0| 8A0046 By} Ul YOUMS JiWi| YlIm ‘puodas
"SuUOl}oaJIp JojoW
asJanal 0} Ajuejod sabueyd abejjon HQ asnedaq Jojow HJ 8yl 0}
Buipeas abe)jon e 186 0] (pareAiorul youms) (poJ api|s Jo Jslawelp
[[ews) apis aA00.4b 0} (pajeAlloe Youms) pod apiis Jo (Jajswelp
abue|) apis ybiy ayr wouy Buiob usym payoums aq 0} aAey |[Im
V- % Y+ [BUIWIS] O} SPBS| UOI}08uUU0d Jajaw abeyjoa ayl 310N
"J918W}|OA B YUM [Bulwld} (gy) 10 y— 0]
[euiual (jy) 10 Y+ Wouy pJeoq 1ndJId e Jojow D 01 SHOA 06 Yo8yd
Isulj “Je}owelp aplis ,0G 9b.e| UO pareAloe Youms Jwil Ynpn “dels
SIy} 810389 (g deis ul umoys) uoiesado YoumMs Hwi| 08y ‘1S

‘peq S| pJjeoq
]0J1U0D mc_whm>®‘_ oyl —3

"uonoaJIp
9SJaAa1 10U
[Im 8sJaned] abeluen

-NOSv3d -Ad3N3d -3SNVI 319I1SSOd -IN31904d
ol 3 M w
CNER:
3 "9[BOS ||N} SPEaJ SWYO (Paso|o YoUMS) 1INdJI0 pasold
AGNNOUD
NIT -swyo .0, speaJ (uado youms) 1na410 uado ue Jalew wyo Buisn ol
_ O|a "youms aoejdai ‘1ou J| "youms Jwij syl Bunenioe usym AINuiuod -
__‘,Ua& ou sey (uado youms) yeaiq pue AINuiUOD
sey (paso|2 YoUMS) axeW JI 88S 0] %082 pue alim (UOWWOD)
\ 3lIym 0} aJIm YoB|q 8y} usamiaq AlNUIUOD BINSESW ‘PUOISS
HOLIMS 1IN —— @ YoUMS
Hwi| 8y} uonenoe uaym AlINunuod ou sey (uado youms) yeaiq
pue AlInunuod sey (Pasold YoUMS) axew JI 88S 0] ¥0ayd pue alim
‘uonoadip| (uowwod) ayym pue pal syl ussmiag AlINUIUOD ainNseaw ‘1.1
anusoddo ay} ui 06 0] U Buimoje "dals siy} 10} J8laWw Wyo asn "pJeoq Unauo
‘as1onal Jou |Im abelled ayl| urew 8y} WOl SaJIM YOJIMS JIWI| SA0WSI IXBN "18[IN0 X0Q ulew ay)
‘pPeq aJke S1OBI0D JO 18S auo uaypy | wody youms nwi Buibbnidun Ag youms jwij 8yl Jo Aununuod yo8yn ‘Peq SI Youms Hwi —a
-NOSv3d -Ad3nN3d -3SNvO 319I1SSOd
"UONOBJIP 9SIaN3)
10U ||IM 8SJ8ARI} B} OS UOleN}oe (‘renuew 8y} 0 UOID8S Juswisnipe Byl ul YoUMs Hwi|
Aem auo Ajuo sasneo siy 99S UOIJEWIOJUI 8J0W J04) °|9ARJ] [BUOIHIPPE 10} Jayle) 010°/S00
‘Aluo uonsod pajoedial ul pawwel 0B uay} Y0119 & Jeay noA |un youms Jwi| ya isnipe 4abunid "uol08lIp

aq 0} Jebun|d Jojenjoe ay} Buisned
‘Panow Sy Youms jwl| 8y
-NOSVv3d

UONIMS JiWiI| 8y} JoA0 Jalowelp 0G abue| poJ api|s J01enioe ay)
yum uayl ‘Ajjenuew Jebunid syl dn 9a4) pue YolMS il 8y} USS00T
-Ad3N3d

‘pawwel
s1 Jobunid youms nwiq -9
-3SNVI 31491SSOd

9SJaAa1 10U
[IIm 8sJaned] abeluen

-IN31904d




Electrical controls, wiring, linear actuator, carriage system and DC drive system.

TROUBLESHOOTING

‘obelied Jo anbioy aAup
9AISS90Xd sasned pue sbulieaq
Jeaul| ay} ojul 196 saop swi}

10 pouad e 1oA0 1B Buipulin

(‘renuew

ay1 Jo uonoas Juawisnipe sy} ul Juswaoe|das Buueaq abelsed
89S |IB1op alow J04) ‘peojaid Bulieaq aAISSaOXa 10} ¥oayd
os|y ‘Buipeo] wnwixepy “q| € B yum Ajoal) 8sianel) pjnoys
abeluen -ebelued urew ay) ul sbuueaq Jeaul| ay) eoe|day

*Jojow 0} Buipeo| Aneay sesneo
slojenjoe Buipuiq pue UIOp

(‘renuew a8y} jo uonoas uswisnl
-pe 8y} ul 8oUBUSBlUIBW JOJENIOE 89S |IBlep alow J04) Aj9al)
a]e]0J 10U Op puk ulom ate Ay} jI sBuueaq Jojenjoe aoe|dey

*Jojowl
9y} Jo Buipeo| aAISS80Xd asned
s1no Buipuub Aneay Ajpwalixg

-NOSv3d

‘8]l [BAOWAI YO0]S 9SB8I089p pue asnj ay) aoe|dey
-Ad3N3d

"asn} umolg -9
-3SNvO 319I1SSOd

J0]0W

[011108]8 8y} UNnJ 0] UOI}OBUUO0D
[eoLI08|e 81enbape ue

@)W Jou S80p Yysniq Uoys vy
-NOSVv3d

‘Aressadau JI ysniq aoe|dey

‘BuloJe 10} JO1eINWWOD Uo ulayed Jeam e »oo| pue ‘Yibus)
wnwiuiw (G/€°) 8/€ HMOYS UIOM SI Ysniq jl 885 "UOILSSUISI IO}
UOIBIUSLIO UlejUIBW PUB W} B JB 8U0 Saysniq ay} aAnoway
-Ad3N3Y

"INO UIOM 8(q
Aew Jojow ul saysnig —g
-3SNVvI 3191SS0d

fe
g

("luaweoe|das pasu

wopjes Ao pue a8yl Buo| ase
saysnig :9l10N) "Jojow H(Q O}
Kem ayl e sI ebe}joA ainsse 0}
SISlyl "sispjoy ysniq omi syi
ssoJoe abe}jon ayl yoayoH “Ajuo
pJeoq 1N24I10 woJj Bumeb si
abe}|0A JeY] 98S 0] S8 SIY |
-NOSV3H

‘Buimas jod paads yum sauea abe}jon ay |

*JoJoW 8y} woJj saysnio pue sded Jap|oy ysniq sy} 8A0Wal
‘pJeoq IN2JI0 WIo) 86.}OA S| 818y UBYAA “uoI108uuod Bnid
pue Bulim %08Y2 ‘unJ Jou S80p Jojow H INg pJeoq 1NaJID
ay] woJy abey|oA SI 818y} Usyp) “1e1ew abeyjoa e yum Buipeal
¥08Y9 ‘(gy) 40 \Y— pue (1Y) 40 \+ [Bulwld]} SS0I0y “Jolow

ay} 0} Bulob spes| pJeoq HNdJID 8y} e DA HOA 06 404 398U
-Ad3IN3Y

‘Jojowl
01 Buiob abe}jon oN -y
-3SNVvO 3191SSOd

" ")IOM JoU Se0p
l0jow 8sieAel] D

-N37904Hd

13



Electrical controls, wiring, linear actuator, carriage system and DC drive system.

TROUBLESHOOTING

‘'sBulieaq Jeaul|
ay1 ul s b BAISSBIXD UBYM
9|qe}o81ep S| 8SI0U SAISBIQY

‘abelued Jo anbioy aAup
9AISS90Xd sasned pue sbuleaq
Jeaul| ay} ojul 196 seop awi

J0 pouad e 1an0 b Buipuun
-NOSVv3d

(‘fenuew ay} Jo uoI}0BS

Juawisnlpe ayi ul Juswaoe|dal Buueaq Jesul| 99s ‘|lelep
aiow 104) -abeuued urew ay} ul sbuleaq Jesul| ay) aoe|dey
wUEINEL

IEED
a1e10. Jou op abeued
ul sbulieaq Jeaul] -q

-3SNVO 3191SSOd

‘sjods 1e))

918810 puk piys uay} sbuleag
‘peo| Buipulib e Japun Ajaa.y
9]B]0J J0U pUB PBPEO}IBA0

aq 0} sbulleaq sasneo siy |
‘Buipeo| Bulieaq aAISS80Xd
S9SN Jojenjoe Jeau||

ul ainssaid Burds e ybiy oo |

(‘fenuew ay} Jo uoi08s JuBwisnipe

ul Juswaoe|das Bulesaq 8as |ielep aiow Jo4) ‘sbulesq

Ile @oe|dey 'sq| O¢ s! uoisudl Jobie] ‘|ind 'sq| G¥-G1

s1 ebuel 10sa4d A1010B4 *SuUOBIII08dS [BNUBW 0] UOISUd]
Bunds ay} jj0 yoeg -sbuueaq Jojenioe ayj jods 1e|} ued

noA ‘ybiy oo} 18s s ainssaid Bulds Jojenjoe Jeaul| 8yl UBYM

‘sjods 1e|}
padojonap aney sbuueaq
lojenjoe Jeaur] -9

-NOSVv3d -Ad3N3d -3SNVO 3191SSOd
mwz_me.wm’/
HOLWN LY
HYINIT —
{ *
|“*I|V @ 442:0-.....0%.%“““
{az’) zere * ONIHINOL LON
‘(Jenuew 8y} J0 UoI}0BS JuUsBWIsnIpe
8y} ul Juswaoe|dal Bulieaq Jojenjoe Jeaul| 89S |ielep aJow
‘obelued| 104) °sq| Og Sl uoisusl 1obie] 'sq| G| Jo wnwiulw Aloe  § "uoloalIp
ay1 Jo Buiaup 1o} palinbal } MOJ3Q JI J0jen]oe Jeaul| uo ainssald Buuds asealou] ‘g "Heys o} asJanal
s| sbulieaq Jojenjoe Jeaul| ‘onbio] BuiaLp "g| uoISud) UBIDIYNS BABY JOU 10U ||IM 8SJIBARI}
uo uoisua} buuds Juaioyng [IN} HwJad O} M8IOS 8PLIIBAOC J0JeN]O. Jeaul| ases|ay | S90p Jojenjoe Jeaul] —g abeluen
-NOSVv3d -AdQ3N3d -3SNVO 3191SSOd -IN31904d
*Jojenioe Jeaul| BuialLp ‘Buipunb ajiym

10} uonouy Buisesalosp |10 8y}
asneoaq 1s0| sI anbuo} BuiauQg
-NOSVv3d

‘Heys woly Aj@1e|dwoo 1o adipy
-AQ3N34

“Heys
SAlIp 8beled uo 10 -V
-3SNVO 318ISSOd

(poads salen)
Buisienely abelsen

-IN37904d

14



Electrical controls, wiring, linear actuator, carriage system and DC drive system.

TROUBLESHOOTING

‘uoioalip aysoddo ay) ui |oAed)
01 abeuued Buisned youms

1w abebussip pue aAow 0}
pOJ 8pI|Ss 8y}l 8sned ued Jabun|d
19|04 Jo ainssauid Buuds ay)
‘an00.6 ay} Jo 1no Aje19|dwod
10U SI J9]|0J UBYAA "pdolenioe
uaym Jalowelp 0G" 8y} 0luo pue
an0016 ay] Jo 1no Ajn} 186 saop
Jg|j04 J8bun|d ay} peads mo| se
1e sI Buisionel} usyp\ “on0046
8y} aAe9| A|In} Jou saop J9)|0.
Jabun|d ay; ‘Bunenioe alojoq
[9ABJ} yONnw 00} Sey J9||0J
Jabun|d youms 1w 8yl usymn
-NOSV3H

HOLIMS

@
—

‘Buipies poaads Jaise) 1e Je asiaAel] 0} Jod paads uin|
(‘renuew 8y} jo uoNOSS JUBWISNIPE BYI Ul YOIIMS JIWI| 838S
‘|rejop 810w J04) ‘|9ABI} [BUOIIPPE 4O} JBYLE) 010°/S00" 0F
uayl ‘Y110 e Jeay noA iun youms jnwi isnlpy -1ebunid youms
Hwi| 8y} Jano Jsjewelp 0G° abue| poJ api|s Jojenioe ayl YU
-Ad3N3Y

"pOJ BpI|S By} JO JsjaWelp
0G" 9y} uo pabebus Aejs
Jou S80p Yyoums jwig -9

-3SNVO 3191SSOd

‘uonoallp Buisional

uoiisod abueyd 0} youms
Hwi| Buisneo Ajgaly seAow pou
pue poJ apl|s uo Belp uoisus}
s9onpaJ asealb Jo 10 SS80Xx]

‘osealb 40 |10 anoway

"Youms
Iwi| pesealb Jo peji0 -g

-NOSV3d -Ad3N3d -3SNVO 3191SSOd
= \I HOLIMS LINN
—HVTI00 WY1
aod aans
"[ednlo

2J0W S| UOISUd} Jjeys spaads
9SJaARI] MO|S 1Y :JLON
‘Buipuub

Buunp uonisod ulelurew

0] POJ 8pPIIS YOUMS | ul
uoISuad} S|0J1u09 Buleaq azuoiq
8y} JaA0 Je||00 dwed ay |

-NOSv3d

SRl
| N S L
25vE J0VIUYO-Y ﬁl‘ " L

"POJ BpIIS YyouMs N 8y} 1surebe uayybiy Bulieaq azuouq
0] 8zdanbs 01 Je||02 BuIO0| Ul Pa1ed0| MaJos 18s 1snlpy
-Ad3IN3Y

‘Aj@81) 00} sanow
PO 8PIIS YdUMS JwIT Y
-3SNVI 3191SSOd

‘uoneJsado Buipulib
Buunp uonoalip

J0 Buisianal

olels sey abelen

-IN31904Hd

15



Electrical controls, wiring, linear actuator, carriage system and DC drive system.

TROUBLESHOOTING

"}08Y9 0} 9|B2S UOISUd}

B 89S 'q| € Ol g peOo| 8slonel}
Jadoud ayj ‘pabebussip

S| Jojen}oe Jeaul| Usypa
‘obeliIed ayl aAup 0] Buipeo

1106 H3ANOHS /

(‘renuew

BAISS9OX8 Sasned Ul ‘1ybn ay1 JO u0I108s Juswisnipe ay} ul Juswaoe|dal Buueaq Jeaul | ybiy 00} 18s aJe abelued MO[S
001 sI peojaid Bueaq usypn 995 |Ie}ap alow 104) ‘uoisua} Jjodoid 10} sbuueaq isnlpeay | ayi ul sbuleaq Jesur] -y | 00] paads asianel |
-NOSV3H -Ad3N3H -3SNVvO 3191SSOd -IN371904dd
(‘peoeld
-9 UdaQ sey pJeoq §|)
‘poads asianel] 1090 sbumes (‘51£296E# weibelp 10 lenuew 89s) “welbelp "19984109 1J0u sbBuiyes 1od
10d wWnwixew pue wnwiuly BurLim ul umoys se pseoq 1naud uo sbumss jod |je yoayD | [elp pieoq HNaJID Ulel\ -9
-NOSV3d -Ad3N3d -3SNVI 3191SSOd
"SWIYO 0/ SPaau SaJim 8)iym 0} pay "Swyo 00}
spaau saiim pal 0} sbuesQ “Buimes psads wnwiulw e [elp
"1oBJU0D Bunfew jou pue peq| 188 "swyo 0/ Spasu saim abuelio 0} pay "swyo Q0| Spasu
aq Aew Jadipy “poads s|04JU00 SOJIM B1IYM 0} pay "8|eds 00|} 1k 18s Jalew wyo Buisn pue "J8}owonusiod
Jalowonuajod jo apisul Jadipp | ‘peads wnwixew o} [elp 18s ‘(1se} 1s41)) Jelowonualod aoejday | j01u00 paads aaosjeq -g
-NOSV3d -Ad3N3Y -3SNVvO 3191SSOd
— 2ol
—— - \\l
"|oJ3u00 paads ] HALINOUNILO
109JJB 10U S0P SallM SlIym pue E_“uy_lof
paJ Buisionay "MO|S 00} 8] ||IM mazuzo &
wnuwixew Inq paads 0498z Je uni | ] T081NG0
[Im Jojow HQ 8y} Jerewoiusiod || (‘pooe|dal
01 sa.aim abuelo pue ("uoioBs main papojdxa | usaq aAey sjusuodwod J|) ‘Aluo paads

pal Buisionay °[0JlUOD 8SIOARI)
s108)40 dnyooy aim Buoipp

-NOSv3d

10 [enuew 88g) “welbelp [eouos|e Jad pasm si jod paads
1ey) #8s -dnyooy Jadoud 1o} Buuim Jajewonusiod »oayn
-Ad3IN3Y

*Jadoidwi s1 J8)dwonualod
01 dnyooy Buuipy —v
-3SNVvO 3191SSOd

auo 1e sa0b |043u00
poaads asionel |

-N37904Hd

16



Electrical controls, wiring, linear actuator, carriage system and DC drive system.

TROUBLESHOOTING

‘wajqo.d

[eou109]e uanbaijul A1oA € S|
SIyl 3LON "10BjuUO0d ulejulew
J0u AW SPIOUB|OS BY} S}OA
GO Mmojaq abejjon Aiddns yupn
-NOSV3d

'saul| Buiwooul om] 8y} usamiaq Indul JO S} OA GO |

wnwiuiw 10} 8be}joA yoay) -doip abe}joA sso| 10} aam abeb
21 9sn "auiydew ay} ol Buiuuni pes| aam e jo Buo| 00|
-Ad3N34

‘pJeoq |04100
ay} o1 abejjon mo -g
-3SNVI 3191SSOd

*Alylo0WsS uniJ jou |Im

Jojow D 9y} ‘10BIUOD Uleluew
10U Op SPIOUd|0S UBYM
-NOSV3d

‘pJeoq unauio aoe|dey
"JOBJUOD UlBUIBW JOU OP PUB peq aJe S}OBJU0D PIOUd|0S

"S]OBJU0D
PIOUB|OS [B01108]8 UIOM-Y
-3SNVO 31891SSOd

"uoloalIp

sosJianal abeled
usaym Jo uo

pauini sI aulyoew
UBYM\ —a4Nnsojous
[eoL109|9

10 8pISUl pUNOS
Buiolo 1o Buizzng
-IN371904dd

‘'spoaads asianel]
ybiy 1e diym o1 yeys ayl asned
[IM JBeyS 8y} Ul puaq dAISS89X]

-Ad3N3Y
—_— 1‘\

#.__’ T 1 ]
E - y E
/ SH2018 ONIUY3IE
SAOH ISHIAVHL
HOLVOIGN Tvia

"dajs siy1 01 Jold suop aq 1snw aAoge Y wal| 310N
‘palinbai jI yeys aoe|dey "yeys ayj aiejol noA usym Buipes.
JOJ1eOIpUl GO WNWIXeW € 10} %08yD "Sy00|q uoddns Buuesq

OM] 8y} JO S|ppIW 8y} Ul JOJeDdIpUl JUNO\ “dulydew 8y} Jo
pua auo 0] abeled ayl opIS “WBYS SAUP 8y} WoJ} Jolenioe
9Se9d|aJ 0} UIN} 2/1-17/1 9SIMXYD0|O M8IOS J0}eNn}oe 8y} uin|

Juaq si Jfeys aALQ -9

-NOSV3d -Ad3N3Y -3SNVvO 3191SSOd
(‘rTenuew w a8y} ul uooas syuswisnipe ayy
Ul Jeys aALIp pUe |ieJ WoJy
aoySod ubije asas ‘|lelep 8i0W J104)
"spaads —somaomas i/ "uoIsuBWIp G/£°¢ dy}

asJ1anel} ybiy e diym o}

}l 9SNED ||IM UJN} Ul YoIym adue
-[eq JO N0 UB 8SNED [|IM MOq
SIY] °po4 8y} Ul MOQ B S8sned

Buipjoy pue umoys se .06
way} ubie o} aienbs e asn
"lJeys Jojenjoe ay} Jo pua

3 yoea uo syo0|q poddns

L A
ya

1 1o
[

‘Heys
abeLeo 0} Jeinoipuadiad

‘poads asianel]
ybiy 1e AjoAIssooxd

pOJ 8SI9ARI} 86BILIED 0] SH00|q zo_wL_a s:sww .5”/.3 Jeys ayj urelal eyl 10U aJe S}20|q Buiddiym
uoddns yeys jo uawubifesipy L4VHS 3SUIAVHL e SM3I0S 8y} U8s00] yoddns yeys bBuueag-y | JeyYS 8AUp J101eN}oy
-NOSV3d -Ad3N3d -3SNVI 3191SSOd -IN371904d
‘Aj@aJ) unJ jou

0} abeled Buisneo Aj@al) ajejol | (‘renuew ay} Jo uonoas juawisnlpe ayi ul Buiies Joyenioe aas
10U ||Im sBueaq aAISS8OXd ‘Ire1ap aJ0w 104) -Aj@al} a1elol jou 0} sbulieaq ay) buisned ‘b1 0o} "MO|S 00}
S| uoisua} Bulids Jojenioe uayp poapeOoIBA0 Udaq aAey sbulieaq Jojenjoe I 88s 0] Yoy 19s sbunds Jolenjoy -g| sipoaads asienel |
-NOSV3H -Ad3IN3Y -3SNVvO 3191SSOd -IN371904d

17




STRAIGHTNESS OF GROUND REEL

TROUBLESHOOTING

'sqouy puey jo ssauybi

paseaJoul 10} YOUSIM US| S "SqOuy puey

10 umop Buiyo0| 81089 Bulpuiq ou sI 818y} 0S
dweo peaytano Jo Juswubife 3oay9 ‘|OAIMS
dweo Jeamow 8y} 10} Sqouy OM] pue ‘sdweld
Buipjoy Jemouw a8y} 10} sqouy Mo} ‘sdweld woloq
pue doj agn} asenbs ayj 40} sqouy puey Jno4
"sqouy puey Buixoo| ybre umop ualybl] Byl YHM

‘yb1 nun Jamow
Buipjoy 1ou sdwejo ainixiy
pue sdwejo peaysan) -g

-Ad3IN3H -3SNVI 3191SSOd
Wwamz_ﬁ —‘ml
_m = | 3903 LHOIVHLS NOISIOaHd
FMQ\\ \ ] = 2 I
e e T
‘Buipuub Bulnp — Il! § ﬂ¢|\
JUSWIBAOW (984 SJeUIWI[d O | ﬁl
-NOSv3d ,
‘pouad

‘|oa4 e Jo Buipuub

[eul} UO [B21LID SI ssao0.d
1no Bunppeds syl ssaupunol
Ul 8d0UBJ8|0} 8SO|D J0

-NOSv3d

papualxa Ajpwallxa ue aq p|no siy} asnesaq syeds ou
aAey noA [iun inoyeds uni jou oq “pulb [ewlou wolj yeds
Buipunb ul uononpal %66 B Ajgrewixoidde ‘Ino yieds Jeau e
S1 10} BYoo| a1e am Jeym 1nqg ‘inoxleds 01 siajal ssad0.d siy |
310N ‘Inoxeds Buipuub jeuly Joy sbuel sinuiw Jad 108}

8 01 ¢ Ajorewixosdde Buiias [eip uo paads MO|S Je aSIaAel}
189S ‘pasjul peay Buipuub ou yum sassed og pesy bBuipunb
asJanel] shemje ssao0.d Buipuub ul 1no Bujseds 104 ‘1o
yeds jpaym Buipulib ay} 18] pue sassed om] [eul} ul [eAOwal
3001s 200" Ajorewixoidde Ajuo oy peay Buipulib ay) pasju|
-Ad3IN3H

‘ssed Buipunb jeuly sy}
uo puub e Axeay 0o 'y
-3SNVvO 3191SSOd

(ruonoes
uononJsul
Bunesado ui
suononaisul abneb
dnjas |9a1 99s)
Japunb uids ayy
ul SI JIUNn Jamouw
ajiym abneb
dnjas ay) Buisn
Aq 921 oyl 10adsu| g
‘|91 pue abpa
wybress usamiaq
yibusy (Iny 308yd
pue »001s Wiys
200" easn “(wiys
wnwixew goo" e
asn) ssaujybiens
}o8yo o) abpa
wbress uoisioaud
e Buisn Aq
|98l ay110adsu|] |
‘obnebh
dnjes |9a4 ay} Buisn
S| poylaw puooss
ay) pue abps ybrens
uoisioaid e Buisn
AqQ sI poylaw auQ
‘ssaulybieuis Jsjawelp
apISINO |98l Buoayod
JO Spoylaw om}
ale ajoy) -adeys
Jeinbaui 1o adeys
X9AUO0D ‘9ABOUO0D
e ul puno.b |93y

-N37904Hd

18



STRAIGHTNESS OF GROUND REEL

TROUBLESHOOTING

‘Buipuub Bulnp Buinow
woJ} peay Buipuuib Juanaid o |
-NOSV3H

(‘renuew ayj Jo
uoI10as jJuaswisnlpe ayl ul sbuleaq yo0|g moj|id jo Buies aas
‘Ire1sp aJ0w 104) “syeys pou abelued o) sbuueaq %20|q mojjid

1snlpy “1s41} SMa40s deo peay 18%00S %00|q mojjid uaiybi |
-Ad3N3d

"9S00)|
S)00|q Mmojjid 1o s)eys po.
abeleo 0] 8s00| sbueaq

Jeau| abeluen -4

-3SNVI 31891SSOd

MIUDS ar

‘Buipunb BuLNp BuiAow
woJ} peay Buipuuib Juanaid o |

-NOSVv3d

'smaJos qib eul} eyl 1snipe
0] oeq Aem ay} ||e 9Seq apI|S JOJOW By} YUBIO UBY| 'SMaIOS
qi6 a8y} 1snlpe pue plemio} aseq apli|s J0Jow dy} MuelD

"Juswanow juanaid o] smaios qib usiybi |
wUEINEL

‘obelses uo asoo| sqi) -3
-3SNVI 3191SSOd

3sve3ons i

MIUOS uzoo’f“\

‘pIBL 8skq Jojow ay}

p|OY 10U [|Im SY20| wue Bunsnipe
om] ay} ‘Jaylo yoeal o} paubie
Jou aJe adeyns Buizunow ‘eseq
apI|S pue 8seq Jojow UBYp\

‘Buipuub
Buunp Bunoaid 1o Buiaow
woJj peay Buipuuib Juanaid o]

"M3J0s Buiyoo| Juaswisnipe ybiay
[ea1dA [9aym Buipulb 1oj suo pue s}20| wie Buisnipe ay}
1o} 8seq 8y} uo om| -usybi} 0} SqOUY puey 931y} dJe alay |

"Paxo0| AjIny sinu

wel pue ybi 8q 1snw sBUOD °SHO0| Wk Bunsnlpe o) aul|

Ul 8q 0} aJe sassog "apIs Jayus 0} aje|d JIYs 0} SMaIOS au0d
ay Bunsnlpe Aq apiis aseq Jojow 0} a1e|d Jojow ay} ubiy
'SqI ‘U 61

01 Malos anbuoy ‘uonisod paxo0| [BO11IBA B Ul peay 8yl Spjoy
eyl smalos Buoo] om) pue s)joq bBuinunow pesay dn uajybi

‘Buinow
peay [gaym Buipuuo -q

‘odeys

Jeinbaul 1o adeys
X8AUOD ‘9ABOUO0D

B ul punoib |y

-NOSVv3d -AdQ3N3d -3SNVI 3191SSOd -IN37904d
‘Buoo)
[BIUOZIIOY JO} BUO PUE [BOIMLSA 10} BUO S|apuey Buioo
pua apl|s uaybi ‘pus sjgeisnipe uQ -doueses|o Buigny ‘pIBLI
‘Buipuub Buunp| 0] 19)08IQ BleUIWIS 0] }j0q Buo] syl uslybi] -req Buljool syl |1ou si Buipjoy ainixij 10} Jeq
JuswaAow |98l dleulwle 01 | o pua Aseuonels (Bunoaid) 1e sioxoelq o)bue om) ayl yoayo |  Buiool Buigny asenbg -9
-NOSV3H UEINEL -3SNVvO 3191SSOd

19



STRAIGHTNESS OF GROUND REEL

TROUBLESHOOTING

‘Buipunib Buninp Buinow
woJy peay Buipuub juansaid o]

-NOSV3d

'd

dals u1 umoys se juswubie api|s aseq Jojow 0} sale(d Jojow
)}oayoay "uolisod malos ulejurew o} pauslybiel ase sinu
007  JuswaAow jusnaid 0] Malos padeys auod ay} uajybi

-Ad3N3Y

"9S00| 8Je
aseq apI|s J0jowW 0] 8Skeq
10]OW WOJJ SM8IOS 10AId-H
-3SNVvO 319I1SSOd

‘odeys

Jeinbaul 1o adeys
X8AUOD ‘9ABOUO0D

B ul punoib oy

-IN37904d

‘Buipub Buninp Juswanow
wanaud o} Wb aq 1snw sdweD

‘Aoeinooe
Buipunb 1088 SI8IUBD B8S00T]

‘Buipunib BuLinp aAow ueo |98l
ay} ‘eqnj aienbs ay} 01 1ybn
play 1ou aJe suoddns ay) uaypa
-NOSV3H

"90elNS BuIyo0| 8y} Uo uoisud) aAey 0} Je pasn sdwejo Auy

JyB1 pexo0| 0 S! I8judd s|qeisnipe ay |
‘yb1 uI pamalos si Ja1udd a|geisnipe ay| ybil ul pamalos si
181u89 paxiy 8y} JI 8a8s 0] ¥oayo ‘suoddns Jsjuad Buisn Usypn

"qouy puey Bupjoo| [ean

-19A 8y] usybial ‘ise -eqn} uoddns Buijooy ayi jo doj sy} 0}
suoddns sy} umop ||nd 03 a|puey Buiyoo| [ediaA 8y} uslybil
uay| -aqn} uoddns Buljool syl Jo apis 8y} 01 JoA0 ||nd Ajwiiy
1SJ1} SMa.os Buiyoo| [eluoziioy ayl uajybi| -eue|d |eollIeA

pue |ejuozuoy ul agn} yoddns Builjoo} aienbs ay) 01 1ybiy ase
Aoyl ains ag -"sjeyoeIq J8juad Jo suoddns A, 9ABY S|98l ||V
-Ad3IN3Y

"9S00| aJe S}ayorIq
uyoddns Jeq Bujjoo| -o

-3SNVO 3181SSOd

20



STRAIGHTNESS OF GROUND REEL

TROUBLESHOOTING

"|Jod1 8y} Jo Jalowelp apIs

-1n0 Jo ssaulybiess puub pjoy
0} pais|| 8ouUBI8|0] O} p|dy 8q
1snw |is Inq ‘Aoeunooe Buipullb
|98J 10} |e21O Jou sI sueld sy
-NOSV3H

(*A1010B4 )NSUOD) “|res Juody 8y} jo abpas doj sy}
e ssoujybiesis ul £00° JO wnwixew e 1o} }oayo ‘abeb 1o|os)
e Buisn pue ‘abps ybielis uoisioaid Buo| 100} 8a1y] 8SN

U ElEL-

‘s|rel

J0 ssaujybieuis aue|d [eO
-IeA yBress 1ou sjey )
-3SNVO 3191SSOd

‘oue|d |ejuoz

-1I0Y 8y} Ul |984 8y} JO Jalawelp
apIsIno Jo ssaulybiresis pulb
s100)40 Ajjoauip ssaulybrelss ey
-NOSV3d

(*A1010B) 3INSUOD) “|IeJ Juouy By} Jo 8bpa JuoJ) By}
e ssaujybielis ul 200" JO wnuwixew e 1o} yoayo ‘abeb 1ojos)
e Buisn pue ‘abpae ybiess uoisioaid Buo| 100} 884y} B s

wEIEL

‘oue|d |ejuoz

-1iI0y 8y} ul ssaujybielis 10}
apIS |98J 8y} SpJemo} |iel
¥o8yD ybreuss jou sjrey-p
-3SNVvO 3191SSOd

‘Asiou aq Aew sbBuleaq ‘awi
J0 pouad e Jano dnpjing Wb
ybnous yupa “luswoenow abell
-Jed uanaun asneod ueod sbul
-Jeaq Jeaul| ay} ul dn pjing wib
Buipunyy -dnpjing Wb Buipulb
BAISS9IXd WOJ) PasNed juaw
-ooe|daJ paau sbuleaq Jeaul

‘Buipuub jo ssaujybielis ay}
10848 ueo sbuleaq Jeaul| 0} Bul
-peo| uaAaun dnpjing 16 Yup
-NOSVv3d

(ruonoes swisnlpe ay) ul bulesq Jesua| abelied
aoe|dal 99s |lelop aiow J04) ‘pade|dal sbulieaq Jjesul aney
sBulieaq Asou aAIssaoxa 10 peo| Bulhiea e si aiayl usypn

"SUOI}0BJIP Y10q Ul peo| BuisieAes] “q| € O}
2 B 10} 3oayo ‘abelied sy} WoJj pases|al J0}enjoe Jeaul| Y
-Ad3N3d

‘'sbuleaq Jeauj| Jo

apisul dnpjing b Buipulb
WI0J} UOIDaUIPp Jaylid Ul peo)
Buikien sey ebelie) -|
-3SNVO 3191SSOd

21



Electrical controls, wiring, linear actuator, carriage system and DC drive system.

TROUBLESHOOTING

‘Buipub Bunnp Buinow
woJy peay Buipuub Juanaid o]

v "'SM3J0S

qib reuly ayy i1snlpe 03 yoeq Aem ay} ||e 8seq api|s Jojow

Byl Yuelo usy| "smaids qib ayi isnipe pue piemio} 8seq apl|s
Jojow ay} yues) - JuswaAow Jusaaid 0} smalos qib usiybi |

‘abeles uo asoo| sqIH-y

‘puub oy}
suoloalip Buision
-aJ uaym Jenba

[98J WO} [eAOW
-8 )001s Buipulin)

-NOSV3d -Ad3N3d -3SNVI 3191SSOd -IN371904d
i(llN ONMOOL T334
F%Pcﬁ; 1

H,ilnll T Iwo
I 00" 190
§ Arena jou pjnoys
‘poliad papusixe Ajpwalixa Jajowelp apIsino
‘adeys| ue aq p|nod siy} 8snedaq syieds ou aaey noA |iun inoxeds |94 8y} uo sbul

Jeinballl 10 X8AU0D ‘BABOUO0D

B Ul punoib |pey—wa|qoid
:U0I108S Ul Y NIyl g aas bul
-J00ysa|gno.J} Jaylo 104 310N

‘loal

e Jo Buipunb [eul} uo 821D SI
$s9004d 1no Buppeds sy} ssau
-puNo. Ul 82UBIS|0] BSOJ0 104

-NOSv3d

unJ jou oq “pulb rewsou wody yreds Buipuub ul uoonpal
%66 B Ajorewixoidde ‘inoyseds Jeau e Si 10} Buyoo| a1e am
1eym Inq ‘inoxeds o} Jajel sseo0id SIy| :JLON ‘Inoyieds
Buipunb euly oy abues pulb feuly 10y bues snuiw Jad 199}
8 01 ¢ Ajorewixosdde Buiias [eip uo paads MO|S Je aSIaAel}
189S ‘pasjul peay Buipuub ou yum sassed oz pesy Buipunb
aslanel} shkeme ‘ssaoo.d Buipuub ul 1no Buseds 104 ‘1o
-yieds jpaym Buipunb ay) 18] pue ssed [eul} ul (8jpuey pasjul
1O uole10l ., 2 Ajerewixoidde) goo Ajerewixoidde Ajuo pasju|
-Ad3IN3Y

‘ssed Buipub jeuly uo
Apadoud 1no yeds jou pig

-3SNVO 3181SSOd

-peaJ J01edIpul MOJ
pue ybiy ayyl (ren
-UBW Ul SUOIONIS
-ul obeb dnjes sas
{ssaupunol »o8yo
0] abeb dnjas as)
"Mo| Jo ybiy aJe
Sope|q [99Y :SoleA
[981 JO Ssaupunoy
-IN371904d

22



STRAIGHTNESS OF GROUND REEL

TROUBLESHOOTING

‘Asiu

aq Aew sbuleaq ‘awi} Jo pou
-ad e Jano dnpjing b ybnous
YIM ‘luswanrow abeuied
uaAaun asneod ueo sbuleaq Jes
-ull ay} ut dnpjing 16 Buipunib
BAISS9IXd WO} Pasned juaw
-ooe|daJ paau sbuueaq Jeaul

‘Buipuub jo ssauyybiesis sy
108448 ueo sbuleaq Jeaul| 0} bBul
-peo| uaasun dnpjing 146 YU

-NOSV3d

(ruonoas wswisnlpe ayl auy sbulieaq

Jeaul| abeLeo aoe|dal 9os [lelap aiow 104) “paoe|dal sbul
-1eaq Jeaul| aney ‘sbuleaq Asiou aAISSBIXd 10 peo| Buikiea
B S| 848U} UBYA\ "SuoIj0a1Ip Yloq ul peo) Buisiaael] "q| € 01

Z © 10} 3090 ‘abeLnued ay} woiy pases|al Jojenioe Jeaull YU
-Ad3N34

‘'sBuueaq Jeaul Jo

apisul dnpjing 16 Buipulib
W04} UOID8JIp Jaylid Ul peo)
Bulkien sey abeluen-9

-3SNVI 318I1SSOd

‘puuib Jo
suoioaip Buisian
-8 uaym Jenbo

[98J WO} [eAOW
-81 )00]s Buipuln
-N31904d

‘piBu 8sEQq JoJOoW By}

POy 10U 1M S}00| wue Buisnipe
oM} 8y} ‘Jaylo yoeas 0} paubie
J0ou aJe 82euns Buunow aseq
9pI|S puUB 8skeq Jojow UdYA\

‘Bul
-puub Bunnp Bunjoaid Jo Buinow
woJy peay Buipuub Juanaid o]

-NOSv3d

-

waomsmizre—) N
"MaJ0s Buoo| Juswisnipe ybiay |eoileA [gaym
Buipuub 10} BUO UR SHO0| Wie Bulsnipe ay) 10} 8seq sy}
uo Mo ualybi} 01 SqoOuy puey 8aIYl 8Je 818y ] "PaxI0| Sinu
wel pue b} 8q 1snw sauon "syo0| wie Bunsnlpe 1oy au|
Ul 89 O} aJe $8ss0g "opIs Jayld 0} ajeld YIYysS 0} SMaIOS dU0d
ay] bunsnlpe Aq api|s aseq Jojow 0} a1e|d Jojow ay} ubiy

'Sql ‘61
01 Ma10S anbuo} ‘uorisod paxd0| [BJILSA B Ul peay 8yl Sp|oy
eyl smaios Buoo| om] pue sjjoq Buijunow peay dn usjybi |

-Ad3N3Y

‘Buinow
peay |oaym Buipuu) -g
-3SNVvI 3191SS0d

23



STRAIGHTNESS OF GROUND REEL

TROUBLESHOOTING

‘loaym Buipurib
9y} S Yipim swes ay} si y/€
:9)oN “Buo| (G2°) /€ pueq e

9ABS| PUB UOOS 00} JJo doup |Im
1l pud ausoddo ayj uo Inq pua
duo ay} 1e |91 8y} uo yibus)
lIn} punoJB aq [|im Jaias 8y L

-NOSV3d

3Q1NO HIONII 40
L1NIOd HDIH

ONIGNIHD ONIOQ
TITAHM 40 HIANHOO

3IQIND HIONIA
40 LNIOd HOIH

DNIONIHD DNIOG
TA3HM 30 HINHOOD

(‘uonewJOjUI BIOW 1O} [BNUBW BY} Ul SUOIIONIIS

-u1 Buiresado ui uonoas Buipulb ja18] 88S) "UOIBI0| BWES
ay} ul ase sepinb Jabuly jo wiod ybiy ay) pue Buipuub sy
Buip [9aym J0o Jaul0d ay) 1eyl os apinb uabulj abie| ayj JUNO
wUEINEL

‘SpJemyoeq uo pajunow
s1 apInb i1abuly abie
-3SNVO 3191SSOd

"yibusj |y o6
10U Op sape|q |98
ay} uo puub ooy

-N31904d

‘padeys auod jou

S| |91 0S S|ieJ 8s1aAel} abelied
01 |9|jeJed aq 03 sey qny |99y
-NOSV3H

(‘fenuew ul ainpaooud abeb dnias |94 88s ‘uol}
-BW.IOJUl 8J0W J04) "pud yoes wWolj uloysod [gal 8y} 1IN0 018z
01 gny |9a. uo Jjo Buiyonoy ainpadoid abeb dnjas |98l asn

U EIEL-

‘|loAed) abelued o}
|9jjeed jou uoiysod |99y
-3SNVO 3191SSOd

‘|98l Jo adeys auo)

-N37904Hd

‘'sossed pulb Areay woly

s1Ing snoinaid Jo 8wos dA0WdI
PINOM pUB 1INQ B JO SS9| )k
-840 soassed |euly ul spulib 1ybi
-NOSVv3d

‘pouad papus)

-xo AjpwaJixa ue aq p|Nod siy} asnedaq syieds ou aAney noA
[13uNn noyJeds uni jou oq ‘pulb [ewlou wouj yueds Buipuub ul
uoloNpal %66 e Ajrewixoidde ‘inoxueds Jeau e si 10} Buiyoo)
ale om Jeym Ing ‘InoxyJeds 0} si1ajel sso004d SIy] :JLON
‘leAowsa. 1ing 819]dwod 1o} palisap i |00} BuLngsp e 1o pJeoq
poomppJey e asn "sassed (g |eul} 10} padjul OU YIm peay
Buipunb asianel) skemim Buipuub ui Ino Buyseds 104 “Ino
yieds Jepuub ayj 19| uayl ‘Buipuuib Joj yoes (jaaympuey peay
Buipunb jo uiny, 2 Ajrewixoidde) goo: JO Spaajul OM] 3.
-AQ3N34

‘ssed Buipuuib jeu
-1} uo puub e Areay oo}
-3SNVvO 3191SSOd

‘'sope|q |99.
J0 abpa Buno uo
1inq e Aneay 00 |

-IN37904d

24



25




EXPLODED VIEW: MODEL 3096 EXPLODED VIEW NO. 4

Part
No.

3969163
C374820
J377000

3969011

3969555
B311601
R000470
3969009
3889066
3969017
3889130
3969161

3649040
3889086
3149038
3969160

Description

Roller Spacer Plate

Socket Set Screw 3/8-16 NC x 3” Long
Hex Locknut Nylok 3/8-16 NC

Reel Hub Support Top

Knob Assembly

Hex Cap Screw 5/16-18 NC x 1” Long
Lockwasher 5/16 Split

Reel Hub Support Bottom

Center Stand Lock

Mower Support

Center Stand

Adjustable Center Stand

Center

Adjustable Center

Handwheel

Shaft Locking Stud

3709808
3969095
3109026
3969501
4509029
3589106

Description

Hex Jam Nut 3/8-16 NC

Knob Assembly

Mower Clamp

Knob Assembly

Top Clamp

Clamp Lip

Rd Hd Machine Screw 5/16-18 NC x 2”
Camp Lip

Clamp Bar

Washer 1-1/2 0D x 17 ID
Bottom Clamp

Spacer

C-Clamp Assembly (2) Required
End Bumper

Washer

26




EXPLODED VIEW: MODEL 3096 ELEVATOR ASSEMBLY PART NO. 3960551

Dia

O©CONOOHAWN = g

Part
No.

B372801
J371000

3709796
B371201
R000527
3969049
R000381
3649165
3969598
R000526
B311201
3889075
3709794
3889071

3969519
3709795
3889580
R000471

Description

........ Hex Cap Screw 3/8-16 NC x 1/-3/4” Long
........ Hex Nut 3/8-16 NC

........ Winch

........ Hex Cap Screw 3/8-16 NC x 3/4” Long
........ Plain Washer 3/8 SAE

........ End Frame

........ Hex Locknut 5/16-18 NC

........ Grab Hook

........ Chain Eye Bolt Assembly

........ Plain Washer 5/16 SAE

........ Hex Cap Screw 5/16-18 NC x 3/4” Long
........ Spreader

........ Hook and Cable Assembly

........ Gusset

........ Overhead Channel

........ Pulley

........ Grab Hook Assembly

........ Lockwasher 3/8 Split




EXPLODED VIEW: MODEL 3960561 SPIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY

28




PARTS LIST: MODEL 3960561 SPIN DRIVE ASSEMBLY

Part Description

No.

B250617 ........ Round Head Screw 1/4-20 NC x 3/8”
3969569 ........ Gear Box Cover

3707950 ........ Rocker Switch

3969075 ........ Motor Cord

R000550 ........ Kep Nut #10-32 NF

R000522 ........ Plain Washer #10 SAE

3969580 ........ Motor Assembly

B250811 ........ Socket Cap Assy 1/4-20 NC x 1/2” Long
3709297 ........ Oil Seal 5/8

3969073 ........ Gear Box Cover

3969072 ........ Gear Box Gasket

3969074 ........ Gear Box Housing

3709550 ........ Pipe Plug

R840050 ........ Rollpin 3/32 Dia. X 1/2” Long

3969077 ........ Worm

R841100 ........ Rollpin 1/8 Dia. X 1” Long

3109038 ........ Worm Gear

3709296 ........ Oil Seal 1/2

3969513 ....... Spin Grind Brg. Assembly

J371000 ........ Hex Nut 3/8-16 NC

3969017 ........ Mower Support

3889066 ........ Center Stand Lock

3969555 ....... Knob Assembly

3969016 ........ Bar Support Drive

B372001 ........ Hex Cap Screw 3/8-16 NC 1-1/4” Long
3599028 ....... Spacer

B502401 ........ Hex Cap Screw 1/2-13 NC x 1-1/2” Long
R000529 ........ Plain Washer 1/2 SAE

B191025 ........ Socket Flat Head Screw 10/32 NF x 5/8”
3709587 ........ Flange Coupler 5/8

3709585 ........ Sleeve Coupler

3707275 ........ Bushing

3969526 ........ Drive Coupler Adapter Assembly
3969076 ........ Adapter

C250420 ........ Socket Set Screw 1/4-20 NC x 1/4” Long
3709191 ........ Wing Screw

3969071 ........ Support Shaft

3709073 ........ Retaining Ring

B372801 ........ Hex Cap Screw 3/8-16 NC x 1-3/4” Long
R000473 ........ Lockwasher 1/2 Split

3709875 ........ Set Collar 1/2

29




EXPLODED VIEW: MODEL 3096 GRINGING HEAD ASSEMBLY

30




PARTS LIST: MODEL 3096 GRINDING HEAD ASSEMBLY

Part
No.

3889579
H121202
3809033
3709191

3969056
3889008
B371601

3969027
3969065
3709399
3709764
C250627
3969059
3889088
3707700
J311000

R000526
B371401

R000471
B311401

3969006
3969061

3702508
3969062
B251001

3709660
3969007
B312401

J502100

3709277
B311001

3709387
3889059
3969508
H251602
R000381
3649018
3700090
3700091

3969058
3969057
B190831

3969090
3709787
3649506
3579109
R000470
R000527
4509385
C251020

Description

........ Handwheel Assembly

........ Rollpin 1/8 Diameter x 3/4” Long

........ Feed Screw

........ Wing Screw

........ Belt Guard

........ Head Support

........ Hex Cap Screw 3/8-16 NC x 1” Long
........ Adjusting Arm Lock

........ Spacer

........ Knob

........ V-Belt

........ Socket Set Screw Nylok 1/4-20 NC x 3/8”
........ Handwheel

........ Pulley

........ Motor 1/2 HP 115V Phase 60 Hz

........ Hex Nut 5/16-18 NC

........ Plain Washer 5/16 SAE

........ Hex Cap Screw 3/8-16 NC x 7/8” Long
........ Lockwasher 3/8 Spilit

........ Hex Cap Screw 5/16-18 NC x 7/8” Long
........ Motor Plate

........ Rubber Splash Guard

........ Dressing Stick

........ Guard Support Pad

........ Hex Cap Screw 1/4-20 x 5/8” Long
........ Knob

........ Wheel Guard Cover

........ Hex Cap Screw 5/16-18 NC x 1-1/2” Long
........ Hex Jam Nut 1/2-20 NF

........ Eye Bolt

........ Hex Cap Screw 5/16-18 NC x 5/8” Long
........ Knob

........ Compression Spring

........ Grinding Head Assembly

........ Rollpin 1/4 Diameter, 1” Long

........ Hex Locknut Nylok 5/16-18 NC

........ Outer Flange

........ Grinding Wheel 3/4” x 6” Diameter
........ Grinding Wheel 3/8” x 6” (optional)
........ Guide Finger Support

........ Reel Guide Finger

........ Socket Cap Screw 10-32 NF x 1/2” Long
........ Reel Guide Finger

........ Set Collar

........ T-Handle

........ Nylon Plug

........ Lockwasher 5/16 Split

........ Plain Washer 3/8 SAE

........ Rotation Decal

........ Socket Set Screw 1/4-20 NC x 5/8” Long

31




EXPLODED VIEW: MODEL 3096 AUTO REEL GRINDER

32




PARTS LIST: MODEL 3096 AUTO REEL GRINDER

Dia
No

O©CONOOHWN =

Part
No.

3889510
3889035
3709331

3889039
3969520
J371000
3889053
R000527
B374801
J377000
B371201
R000471
3969524
3969592
3969545
3889055
3969546
3969018
3849556
B371601
H371602
4509457
3849262
3709990
B190614
R000483
3709416
3969060
B250601
3969005
J372000
C372000
3969063
3969064
3969504
3709044
B191011
3889579
H21202

3709027
3679088
B251601
3889012

Description

Vertical Adjusting Screw Assembly
Lock

Retaining Ring

Clevis Pivot Pin

Tube Weldment

Hex Nut 3/8-16 NC

“L” Bracket

Plain Washer 3/8 SAE

Hex Cap Screw 3/8-16 NC x 3" Long
Hex Nut Nylok 3/8-16 NC

Hex Cap Screw 3/8-16 NC x 3/4” Long
Lockwasher 3/8 Split

Overhead Arm

Overhead Bar

Arm Brace L.H.

Support Bar Return Spring

Arm Brace R.H.

Carrier Shaft

Side Frame L.H.

Hex Cap Screw 3/8-16 NC x 1” Long
Rollpin 3/8 Diameter x 1” Long
Grommet

Side Frame Panel

Large Foley-United Decal

Phillips Pan Head Screw 10-24 NC x 3/8”
Lockwasher #10 Int. Tooth

90°Weld Nut

Splash Guard

Hex Cap Screw 1/4-20 NC x 3/8” Long
Motor Base Slide

Hex Jam Nut 3/8-16 NC

Sq Head Set Screw 10-24 NC x 5/8” Long
Sponge Wiper Holder

Sponge Holder

Carriage Base Assembly

Ball Bushing Bearing

Socket Cap Screw 10-24 NC x 5/8” Long
Handwheel Assembly

Rollpin 1/8 Dia. X 3/4” Long

Thrust Washer

Feed Screw

Hex Cap Screw 1/4-20 NC x 1” Long
End Cap

Dia
No

44
45
46
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86

Part
No.

3579109
3709777
3809069
3709563
J501000
3969164
R000469
B252406
3969599
3119508
3969066
3969001

3889047
3889511

3969047
3849555
3969149
3969551

3889048
3889046
3589133
3969012
B372801
R601018
3889065
C252020
J252000
B374401
3969552
3969148
3969558
3969554
3709804
3708146
B501201
R000473
3702450
3969152
3589055
3969168
3889100

Description

Nylon Plug

Knob

Hex Jam Nut 1/2-10 ACME L.H.
Adjusting Leveling Bolt

Hex Nut 1/2-13 NC

Nameplate

Lockwasher 1/4 Split

Socket Cap Screw 1/4-20 NC x 1-1/2” Long
Carriage Stop

Stud & Knob Assembly

End Bumper

Grinder Main Base

Guide Block

Horizontal Adjusting Screw Assembly
Tie Rod

Side Frame R.H.

Side Frame Panel

Knob Assembly

Support Block

Cross Slide Shaft

Spacer

Cross Slide

Hex Cap Screw 3/8-16 NC x 1-3/4” Long
Drive Screw #2 x 3/16 Long

Gib Plate

Socket Set Screw 1/4-20 x 1-1/4” Long
Hex Jam Nut 1/4-20 NC

Hex Cap Screw 3/8-16 NC x 2-3/4” Long
Knob assembly

Anchor Strap

Bust Deflector

Dust Collector

Hose Clamp

Bag

Hex Cap Screw 1/2-13 NC x 3/4” Long
Lockwasher 1/2 Split

Diamond Dresser (optional)

Rubber Boot-Open

Compression Spring

Boot Clip (4) Required

Hose 5-Feet (optional)

33




EXPLODED VIEW: MODEL 3096 VARIABLE SPEED TRAVERSE




PARTS LIST: MODEL 3096 VARIABLE SPEED TRAVERSE

Dia Part Description

No. No.

1 3709145 ........ Retaining Ring

2 L 3969033 ........ Pin Driver

3 3707933 ........ Cord Clip

4 B190509 ........ Phillips Head Screw 10-24 NC x 5/16” Long
5 . 3709867 ........ Set Collar

6 3709037 ........ Ball Bearing

7 3969030 ........ Shaft Support Block

8 . 3709588 ....... Flange Coupler

9 L. 3709585 ....... Sleeve Coupler

10 ... 3709586 ........ Flange Coupler

11 B251017 ........ Phillips Rnd. Hd. Screws 1/4-20 NC x 5/8”
12 3969068 ........ Tool Tray

13 B251611 ........ Socket Cap Screw 1/4-20 NC x 1” Long
14 3707312 ........ D.C. Motor

15 ... 3707254 ........ D.C. Motor Brush (optional)

18 ... B251601 ........ Hex Cap screw 1/4-20 NC

20 ... R000552 ........ Kep Nut 1/4-20 NC

21 K251501 ........ Lockwasher 1/4 Spilit

2 ... 3969067 ........ 10 Inch Allen Key 3/16

23 B250801 ........ Hex Cap Screw 1/4-20 NC x 1/2” Long
25 3707224 ........ Tie Down Mount

26 ... 3707225 ........ Cord Tie

27 3708140 ........ Socket Cap Screw Nylok 1/4-20 NC x 1” Long
28 ...

29 L. 3589106 ........ Washer

30 . 3708141 ........ Spring-Compression

31 3589081 ........ Spacer

32 3969036 ........ Actuator

33 . 3969046 ........ Carriage Drive Shaft

34 . B191233 ........ Pan Head Screw 10-32 NF x 3/4” Long
3% 3709183 ........ Wiper Seal

36 .. 3969032 ....... Seal Mount

37 R000536 ........ Lockwasher 1/4 Int. Teeth

38 3709597 ........ Replacement Bearing

39 3709040 ........ Spherical Bearing

40 ... R000468 ........ Lockwasher # 10 Split

41 B251611 ........ Socket Cap Screw 1/4-20 NC x 1” Long
42 3709597 ........ Repalcement Bearing (6) Required

35




PARTS LIST: CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

Dia

=
o

©CoONOOA~WN—

Part
No.

3849578
3709952
3707950
3707266
R000553
3707315
3707275
3707173
D191067
3709864
3969042
3969182
3707165
3969581
3969048
4509029

)

2 &

:é

&3 ~
=E m
H

=)

waw

ﬂ

—— e

= | O

=ik

Description

Control Box

Electric Box Decal

Switch

Potentiometer

Kep Nut 10-24 NC

Control Board (Includes 3707266)
Strain Relief

Power Cord

Sheet Metal Screw #10 x 5/8”
Tinnerman Nut

Cover

Receptacle Panel Decal
Snap-In Outlet

Cord Socket Ass’y

Switch Mount

Rubber Tip

Dia
No

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Part
No.

3969045
3709047
B190801
3707313
3707180
3707273
3969083
3709345
3707219
3969544
3707254
R000531
B130812
J131000
R000479

Description

Shaft

Bushing

Hex Head Cap Screw 10-24 NC x 1/2”
Limit Switch

Connector

Strain Relief

Set Collar

Push On Ring

2 AMP Fuse

DC Motor Connector Assembly

DC Motor Brush (2 Required)

Washer #8 Flat

Phill Pan Head Screw 6-32 NC x 1/2” Long
Hex Nut 6-32 NC

Lockwasher #6 Split

36



PARTS LIST: WIRING DIAGRAM

GREEN

SBE DETAIL A-A

Ov0000

asannin;
CHASIS GND _!
+ acu x

3707219 FUSE ———t

ORGINAL MACHINES
WIRED AS SHOWN

@ / wHiTE = i

WHITE

Dia Part Description

No. No.

1 3969581  ........ Cord Socket Assembly

2 3969576  ........ Wire Assembly (Black)

3 3707953 ........ Wire Nut (Yellow)

4 3707173  ........ Cord Set

5 . 3969034 ........ Wire (Green)

6 3707155 ... Set Screw Connector

7 3969028 ........ Wire (White)

8 . 3969548 ........ Limit Switch Receptacle Assembly
9 . 3969549 ....... D.C. Motor Receptacle Assembly
10 . 3707266  ........ Potentiometer

37




EXPLODED VIEW: REEL SETUP GAGE ASSEMBLY

-

38



PARTS LIST: REEL SETUP GAGE ASSEMBLY

Part Description
No.
........ 3969113 ........ Indicator Stop Bar
........ 3709191 ........  Wing Screw 1/4-20 NC
........ C250420 ........ Socket Set Screw 1/4-20 NC x 1/4” Long
........ 3709624 ........ Plastic Handle
........ 3969112 ........ Gage Handle
........ R000526 ........ Plain Washer 5/16 SAE
........ B312401 ........ Hex Cap Screw 5/16-18 NC x 1-1/2” Long
........ J251001 ........  Hex Nut 1/4-28 NF
........ 3709821 ........ Extension Spring
........ B250831 ........ Socket Head Cap Screw 1/4-28 NF x 1/2” Long
........ J252000 ........ HexJam Nut 1/4-20 NC
........ B252811 ........ Socket Cap Screw 1/4-20 NC x 1-3/4” Long
........ C313220 ........ Socket Set Screw 5/16-18 NC x 2” Long
........ J312000 ........ HexJam Nut5/16-18 NC
........ R000601 ........ Rollpin 1/4 Diameter x 1/2” Long
........ H372802 ........ Rollpin 3/8 Diameter x 1-3/4” Long
........ 3969114 ........ Gage Base Locator
........ 3969511 ........ Gage Slide
........ 3709336 ........ PushonRing
........ 3109022 ........ Saddle Stop
........ 3969109 ........ Spring Guide Rod
........ 3969108 ........ Gage Alignment Rod
........ 3709278 ........ Compression Spring
........ B190614 ........ Phillips Pan Screw #10-24 NC x 3/8” Long
........ 3969107 ........ Gage Slide Keeper
........ 3709382 ........ Knob
........ 3969115 ........ Indicator Gage Slide
........ 3579123 ........ Dial Indicator
........ C190420 ........ Socket Set Screw #10-24 NC x 1/4” Long
........ C251220 ........ Socket Set Screw 1/4-20 NC x 1-1/4” Long
........ B252001 ........ Hex Cap Screw 1/4-20 NC x 1-1/4” Long
........ FO00614 ........ Domed Anvil 3/8
........ R000381 ........ Hex Locknut 5/16-18 NC

39




